Financial results (76,446)
Results in associates (643) (732) (1,375)
EBT 100,939
Taxes (8,904)
NET RESULT 92,035
Minority interest (1,940)
RESULT ATTRIBUTED TO THE PARENT COMPANY 90,095

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Intangibles and property, plant and equipment 1,917,966 32,859 141,646 2,092,471
Investments in associates 24,409 (375) 24,034
Other non-current assets 317,978
Current operating assets 159,792 19,025 24,401 203,218
Other current assets 208,622

TOTAL ASSETS 2,846,323

Financial debt 1,164,444
Other non-current liabilities 495,975
Current operating liabilities 85,256 5,565 68,642 159,463
Other current liabilities 82,436

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,902,318

the Group. In the hotel segment, the withdrawal of assets has been recorded as expenses and the compensation
payouts received from the insurance companies, which amount to 25.1 million euros, have been recorded as income.

1.2 Business segments 2004

For comparative reasons, the segmentation of the 2004 pro forma statement of income is presented below:

1.3 Geographical segments

118 ) FINANCIAL REPORT ) SOL MELIÁ ANNUAL REPORT 2005

(in thousands of euros)

HOTEL REAL ESTATE STRUCTURE and TOTAL
BUSINESS BUSINESS MANAGEMENT Write-downs 31/12/04

RESULTS
Operating Income 890,063 61,521 195,990 (95,393) 1,052,181
Operating Expenses (610,985) (23,001) (217,903) 95,519 (756,370)
EBITDAR 279,078 38,520 (21,913) 126 295,811
Rentals (56,724) (126) (56,850)
EBITDA 222,354 38,520 (21,913) 0 238,961
Amortization/depreciation (76,313) (99) (31,835) (108,247)
EBIT 146,041 38,421 (53,748) 130,714
Financial results (79,506)
Rdo. Entidades Asociadas 1,220 (146) 1,074
EBT 52,282
Taxes (6,428)
NET RESULT 45,855
Minority interest (1,984)
RESULT ATTRIBUTED TO THE PARENT COMPANY 43,871

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Intangibles and property, plant and equipment 1,878,911 4,435 146,112 2,029,458
Investments in associates 38,160 339 38,499
Other non-current assets 320,361
Current operating assets 120,502 13,345 27,983 161,830
Other current assets 140,732

TOTAL ASSETS 2,690,880

Financial debt 1,232,644
Other non-current liabilities 446,812
Current operating liabilities 78,301 1,593 53,260 133,154
Other current liabilities 69,818

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,882,428

Segmentation by business type constitutes the primary format which best represents the Group’s financial infor-
mation, facilitating comprehension of the yield obtained and annual monitoring. Moreover, the breakdown of the
geographical segments, by volume of income and assets, is as follows:

1.4 Consolidated personnel expense

The average number of employees during the last two years, by category, is as follows:

The breakdown of the consolidated personnel expense is as follows:

SOL MELIÁ ANNUAL REPORT 2005 ( FINANCIAL REPORT ( 119

(in thousands of euros)

TOTAL
EUROPE AMERICA AFRICA ASIA Write-downs 31/12/05

Operating Income 904,550 366,835 6,680 1,885 (114,660) 1,165,290
Assets 1,535,508 556,963 0 0 0 2,092,471

TOTAL
EUROPE AMERICA AFRICA ASIA Write-downs 31/12/04

Operating Income 846,101 295,154 5,031 1,288 (95,393) 1,052,181
Assets 1,567,914 461,544 0 0 0 2,029,458

2005 2004

EXECUTIVES 328 311
HEADS OF DEPARTMENT 1,334 1,267
TECHNICIANS 8,501 8,244
AUXILIARY STAFF 5,240 5,094

Total 15,403 14,916

(in thousands of euros)

2005 2004

WAGES, SALARIES AND ASSIMILATED 283,108 266,285
SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSES 58,066 56,517
OTHER WELFARE EXPENSES 13,723 11,912

Total 354,897 334,714

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net profit for the year attributable to ordinary equity holders by
the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share amounts are calculated by dividing net profit attributable to ordinary equity (after deduc-